

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI

TERRENCE WISE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*  
v.  
STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

Case No. 2516-CV29597

and  
ELIZABETH HEALEY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*  
v.  
STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

Case No. 2516-CV31273

**STATE DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

FACTS..... 16

    I. *Wise v. State* procedural history..... 17

    II. *Healey v. State* procedural history..... 18

    III. Consolidated case procedural history..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 20

    I. Plaintiffs filed their suit in the wrong venue..... 20

    II. The 2025 Plan is constitutional..... 23

        A. The 2025 Plan is presumed constitutional..... 24

        B. Constitutional sufficiency is determined objectively. The Court should disregard Plaintiffs’ attempts to distract from that question..... 25

        C. The 2025 Plan’s districts are constitutionally compact..... 26

            1. The 2025 Plan performs better on the key *Johnson* factors for compactness..... 30

                a. The 2025 Plan has fewer county splits..... 30

                b. The 2025 Plan has fewer municipal splits..... 34

                c. The 2025 Plan respects natural boundaries..... 36

            2. The 2025 Plan performs better than prior maps on quantitative metrics for compactness..... 36

                a. The 2025 Plan performs better under the Reock compactness measurement..... 38

                b. The 2025 Plan performs under the Polsby-Popper measurement..... 40

c. The 2025 Plan performs better under the Convex Hull measurement than any map since at least 1972..... 41

d. The 2025 Plan performs better under the IKIWISI measurement than the 2012 or 2022 Plans..... 41

e. The 2025 Plan performs better on the Schwartzberg measure..... 42

D. The 2025 Plan’s districts are contiguous and equal in population..... 43

1. *Plaintiffs have misread H.B.1.* ..... 44

2. *Wise Claims III and IV are not ripe because Plaintiffs plead mere allegations of prospective misinterpretation.* ..... 46

III. The *Purcell* principle cautions against voiding the 2025 Plan. .... 47

CONCLUSION..... 52

Certificate of Service..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	47
<i>Abbott v. League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , 146 S. Ct. 418 (2025).....	14, 47, 50, 51
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	14
<i>All. for Retired Americans v. Sec’y of State</i> , 240 A.3d 45 (Maine 2020).....	49
<i>Armentrout v. Schooler</i> , 409 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1966).....	29
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993).....	45
<i>Ashley Creek Properties, LLC v. Timchak</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Idaho 2009).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 698 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	9
<i>Bethman v. Faith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	22
<i>Bray v. Lee</i> , 620 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. App. E.D. 2021).....	46
<i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983).....	46, 47
<i>Chi. Bar Ass’n v. White</i> , 898 N.E.2d 955 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	50
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	48, 49

*Faatz v. Ashcroft*,  
685 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2024) ..... Passim

*Fay v. Merrill*,  
256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021)..... 50

*Franklin Cnty. ex rel. Parks v. Franklin Cnty. Comm’n*,  
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 15

*Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist.*,  
13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 22

*In re Care and Treatment of Coffman*,  
225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 45

*Johnson v. State*,  
366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... Passim

*Karcher v. Daggett*,  
462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 42

*Kirkpatrick v. Preisler*,  
394 U.S. 526 (1969)..... 27

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*,  
--- F. Supp.3d ---, EP-21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB, 2025 WL 3215715 (W.D. Tex.  
Nov. 18, 2025) ..... 51

*Liddy v. Lamone*,  
919 A.2d 1276 (Md. 2007) ..... 49, 50

*Merrill v. Milligan*,  
142 S. Ct. 879 (Mem.) ..... 14, 48, 51

*Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. City of Bellefontaine Neighbors*,  
476 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 20

*Mo. Health Care Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.*,  
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 47

*Mo. Soybean Ass’n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm’n*,  
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 47

*Mo. State Conf. of Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State*,  
633 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021) ..... 46

*Moore v. Lee*,  
644 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. 2022)..... 49

*Murrell v. State*,  
215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 45

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 21

*Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose*,  
257 N.E.2d 130, 137 (Ohio 2024)..... 50

*Pearson v. Koster*,  
359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... Passim

*Pearson v. Koster*,  
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... Passim

*Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett*,  
649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)..... 50

*Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. v. of Ohio v. Nixon*,  
37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 47

*Progress Mo., Inc. v. Mo. Senate*,  
494 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 9

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 14, 47, 48

*Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.*,  
589 U.S. 423 (2020)..... 14

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 48, 52

*Riley v. Kennedy*,  
553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... 48

*St. Louis Cnty. v. State*,  
424 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 21

Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

*State ex rel. Bank of Am. N.A. v. Kanatzar*,  
413 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 22

*State ex rel. City of Kansas City v. Harrell*,  
575 S.W.3d 489 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019) ..... 20, 21

*State ex rel. Ellis v. Creech*,  
259 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1953) ..... 47

*State ex rel. McDonald’s Corp. v. Midkiff*,  
226 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 22, 23

*State ex rel. Toberman v. Cook*,  
281 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. banc 1955) ..... 11, 23

*State ex rel. Wulfin v. Mooney*,  
247 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1952) ..... 22

*State v. Stokely*,  
842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 15

*State v. Vaughn*,  
366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 15

**Statutes**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3(j) ..... 11

Mo. Const. art. III, § 45 ..... Passim

U.S. Const. art. I ..... 11

§ 115.021, RSMo ..... 22

§ 115.349, RSMo ..... 14, 51

§ 115.387, RSMo ..... 21

§ 115.401, RSMo ..... 21

§ 130.126, RSMo ..... 32

§ 478.461, RSMo ..... 32

Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document  
§ 508.010, RSMo ..... 22  
Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

**Rules**

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document  
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 51.045..... 21, 22, 23
